

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

NINA M. HARBAUGH, as Administrator
of the ESTATE OF BRITTANY ANN
HARBAUGH,

Plaintiff,

v.

BUCKS COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil No. 2:20-cv-01685-MMB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE *BUCKS COUNTY COURIER TIMES*'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL**

Paula Knudsen Burke
PA ID 87607
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
4000 Crums Mill Rd., Ste. 101
Harrisburg, PA 17112
pknudsen@rcfp.org
(717) 370-6884

Heather E. Murray (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
hem58@cornell.edu
(607) 255-8518

Attorneys for the Bucks County Courier Times

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE *BUCKS COUNTY COURIER TIMES* HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE. 11

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS OF ACCESS APPLY TO THE DISPUTED SETTLEMENT RECORDS. 12

a. First Amendment Right of Access 12

1. The Experience Prong..... 13

2. The Logic Prong 15

b. Common Law Right of Access 15

III. THE SETTLEMENT RECORDS SHOULD BE UNSEALED BECAUSE NO PARTY HAS OVERCOME THE HIGH BURDEN TO JUSTIFY SEALING THEM. 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adami et al v.. County of Bucks et al,
2019 No. 2:19-CV-02187 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2019)..... 5

Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs.,
800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Calderon v. SG of Raleigh,
No. 5:09-CV-00218, BR, 2010 WL 1994854, at *1 (E.D.N.C. May 18, 2010)..... 14

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir.1986)..... 20

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 13

Dombrowski v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,
128 F.Supp.2d 216 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 20

El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico,
508 U.S. 147 (1993)..... 14

Farrington v. County of Bucks, PA et al, No. 2:17-CV-05826, (E.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2017) 5

Freitag v. Bucks County,
No. 2:19-cv-05750-JMG (E.D. Pa.)..... 11

Houseknecht v. Young,
No. 4:20-CV-01233; 2023 WL 5004050 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2023)..... 19

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liam. Litig.,
924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

In re Cendant Corp.,
260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13, 16, 17, 18

LEAP Sys., Inc. v. Moneytrax, Inc.,
638 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17, 18

Lin v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 08 Civ. 6519; 2009 WL 2223063 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2009) 14

Lopez v. Bucks County,
2015 15-CV-05059 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 10, 2015) 5

Medzadourian v. Bucks County,
2019 19-CV-04752 (E.D. Pa. Oct 11, 2019)..... 5

Miller v. Indiana Hosp.,
16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 20

N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. United States,
836 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 13

Newman v. Graddick,
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) 13

Oregonian Publishing Co. v. U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon,
920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) 14

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11, 20

PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele,
705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California for Riverside Cnty.,
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 12, 13

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13, 19, 20

Reilly v. York County,
No. 1:18-cv-01803 (M.D. Pa.)..... 11

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 13

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 12

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Van Waeyenberghe,
990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) 14

United States v. Erie Cnty., N.Y.,
763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15

United States v. Thomas,
905 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 14, 15

STATE CASES

A.A. v. Glicker,
237 A.3d 1165 (Pa. Super. 2020)..... 16

Allegheny Cnty. Dep’t of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.,
13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) 9

Buehl v. Office of Open Records,
6 A.3d 27 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) 9, 19

Giurintano v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.,
20 A.3d 613 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) 9

PA ChildCare LLC v. Flood,
887 A.2d 309 (Pa. Super. 2005)..... 16

Storms v. O’Malley,
779 A.2d 548 (Pa. Super. 2001)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brett Sholtis, *Bucks County, prison guards sued for pepper spraying, restraining woman with mental illness* (Apr. 27, 2022), <https://why.org/articles/bucks-county-prison-kim-stringer-lawsuit-mental-illness-restraint/>..... 5

Bucks County Courier Times, *About*, FACEBOOK,
<https://www.facebook.com/buckscouriertimes/about/>..... 6

Final Determination, *Ciavaglia v. Bucks County*, No. AP 2021-0876
(Pa. Off. Open Recs. July 26, 2021),
<https://www.openrecords.pa.gov/Appeals/DocketGetFile.cfm?id=72079> 9

Jo Ciavaglia, *Family files wrongful death suit against Bucks County over prison suicide* (Dec. 6, 2019), <https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/2019/12/06/family-files-wrongful-death-suit/2137120007/>..... 7

Jo Ciavaglia, *Judge: Wrongful death suit against Bucks County jail can proceed* (June 29, 2020), <https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/2020/06/29/judge-wrongful-death-suit-against-bucks-county-jail-can-proceed/112814702/> 7

Jo Ciavaglia, *Bucks County to pay \$300K to settle wrongful death lawsuit filed by family of jail inmate* (Sep. 8, 2022),
<https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/local/2022/09/09/bucks-county-settles-lawsuit-suicide-death-of-jail-inmate/66836332007/>..... 5

Jo Ciavaglia, *Name of latest Bucks County inmate death released; earlier inmate death a drug overdose* (Mar. 3, 2023),
<https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/local/2023/03/02/bucks-county-jail-reports-second-inmate-death-in-2023/69962567007/> 5

Jo Ciavaglia, *Settlement unsealed in 2018 inmate suicide at Bucks County jail. Here's what was paid Family of Bucks man who died in jail to receive \$1M in settlement with county, medical provider* (Jul. 31, 2023),
<https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/local/2023/07/31/primecare-medical-charles-freitag-lawsuit-jail-wrongful-death-bucks-county-corrections-settlement/70364283007/>.... 5

Jo Ciavaglia, *Is Bucks County jail unit 'rampant' with drugs? Inmate death blamed on pattern of neglect* (Aug. 24, 2023),
<https://www.phillyburbs.com/story/news/local/2023/08/24/bucks-county-jail-joshua-patterson-drugs-fentanyl-lawsuit-death-inmate-pa-corrections/70642900007/>..... 5
